
 

179 
 

 

 

PROPERTY TAXES 
 
 

 Property Tax Overview 
55 Mill Property Tax 
40 Mill Property Tax 
6 Mill Property Tax 
1.5 Mill Property Tax 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  



Property Tax  Property Tax 

180 
 

Property Tax and Non-Levy Revenue 

Revenue Description 
Montana law requires counties to levy a county equalization levy of 55 mills, a state equalization levy 
of 40 mills (often referred to together as the 95 mills) for K-12 schools, and 6 mills for the university 
system against all taxable value in each county. A mill levy of 1.5 mills is also applied against all property 
in the five counties with a vo-tech college. Taxable value is the market value of statutorily defined 
property multiplied by a statutory tax rate.  
 
In addition to the tax on property, this revenue component includes collections from "non-levy" sources 
that are distributed based on mills levied by taxing jurisdictions. These non-levy sources include the 
state share of coal gross proceeds taxes, federal forest revenues, and other smaller revenue sources. 
 
This source also includes the state’s share of protested taxes paid by centrally assessed companies. 
Fifty percent of taxes paid under protest by centrally assessed firms are deposited in the general fund 
and the rest were deposited in a state special account until the protests are resolved. Should the state 
fail in its defense of the taxation of these companies, the protested taxes must be returned to the 
taxpayer. If the state prevails in the case, the money in the special revenue account is transferred to 
the general fund. 
 

Non-Levy Revenue  
This source includes federal forest receipts, coal gross proceeds revenue, and other revenue which is 
distributed to statewide and local mills in each county. The mills to which non-levy revenue is distributed 
are unique for each county and each non-levy revenue source. The state’s portion of non-levy revenue 
is remitted to the state as a portion of the appropriate property tax. 

Federal Forest Receipts 

Revenue Description 
Federal forest receipts are payments from the federal government in lieu of revenues from the sale of 
forest products of federal land. The federal government authorizes logging operations on forest lands 
located within the borders of Montana. The sale of timber generates revenue that the federal 
government shares with the state in the following year. The state sends the money to the county 
treasurer of the county in which the receipts were generated. Within thirty days, the county treasurer 
distributes the money to various county and state accounts. 
Statutory References 
Distribution – 17-3-211, MCA; 17-3-212, MCA 
Date Due – The state treasurer distributes the funds within 30 days after receiving full payment 
Distribution 
The county treasurer apportions federal forest receipts in the following manner. Not more than 20% and 
not less than 15% is distributed to county government for special projects on federal land. Of the 
remainder: 

• 66 2/3% goes to the road fund of the county 

• 33 1/3% goes to the following countywide accounts, based on the mill ratios of each to total mills 
in the prior year: county equalization accounts (55 mills), county transportation account, county 
retirement accounts 

Coal Gross Proceeds Tax 

Revenue Description 
The state imposes a gross proceeds tax of 5% on the gross value of coal produced by all the coal mines 
in the state. The gross value of coal is computed as the tonnage of coal produced and sold times the 
contract sales price. The tax on the gross proceeds for coal is estimated in conjunction with the coal 
severance tax. Of the total gross proceeds revenue, a state share is distributed to the elementary and 
high school county equalization levies as they existed in FY 1990.  

http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0170/chapter_0030/part_0020/section_0110/0170-0030-0020-0110.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0170/chapter_0030/part_0020/section_0120/0170-0030-0020-0120.html
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Statutory References 
Tax Rate – 15-23-703(1), MCA 
Tax Distribution – 15-23-703(3), MCA 
Applicable Tax Rates 
The amount of tax due is 5% of the value of production as measured by the contract sales price for 
production in the preceding calendar year. There are some exceptions, such as new underground mines 
which are taxed at 2.5% for the first 10 years, as well as certain county-granted tax abatements. 
Distribution 
The county treasurer distributes the coal gross proceeds tax based on the relative proportions of mill 
levies for the state, counties, and school districts as these existed in FY 1990. However, coal gross 
proceeds from mines started after 1988 are distributed across mill levies in the same fashion as property 
taxes were distributed in the previous fiscal year.  

Other Revenue 

The county equalization account receives other revenue in addition to the types listed elsewhere. These 
include penalties and interest, back taxes, investment earnings, recreational fees, tax title and property 
sales, various state grants and fees, district court fines, county rents and lease income, and various 
revenue from federal sources such as PILT, Taylor Grazing and Bankhead Jones.  

Forecast Risks 
• Property tax class growth rates 

• Tax Increment Financing (TIF) property values 

• Abated property values 

• Non-levy revenue  

Revenue Estimate Methodology 
Data 

The data required to produce forecasts of property tax received by the state are historical data on 
assessed and taxable value by class of property, the amount of property in tax increment financing (TIF) 
districts, the amount of local abatements conferred by local governments, and future growth rates for 
these variables. Also required are historical and estimated data on the non-levy components of property 
tax. These are gross proceeds revenue, federal forest revenue, and miscellaneous revenue allocated 
to the various state mill levies. The historical data on assessed and taxable value by property tax class, 
TIF taxable value, and abated taxable value are provided to the LFD and OBPP by DOR on an annual 
basis. 
 
The TIF taxable value is required because state law allows a TIF district to apply the state 95 mills and 
1.5 vo-tech mills to the increment in property value that occurred since the TIF was created, but allows 
the TIF district to keep the revenue associated with these mill levies. Thus, the taxable value of the 
state must be adjusted downward by the increment value of TIF property for the 95 mills and the 1.5-
mill levy. The 6-mill levy revenue derived from incremental TIF property does flow to the state special 
account for university operations, and thus the tax base for the 6-mill levy is not adjusted for the 
incremental taxable value in a TIF. 
 
Montana law allows local governments (usually counties) to temporarily reduce the tax rate applied to 
the assessed value of property. This is called abated property. For instance, in tax year 2010, an 
electrical generation plant outside Hardin and another in Silver Bow County were granted a 10-year 
exemption on all personal and real estate property. The abatement applies to all local mills for those 
jurisdictions in which the properties are located. However, the tax rate reduction and the resulting partial 
exemption from property taxes does not apply to state mills. For the first time in tax year 2010, abated 
taxable values were available by class of property and were added back to each class of taxable value 
to form the tax base for the state mills. Previously these values had been added back without respect 
to class of property. 
 

http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0150/chapter_0230/part_0070/section_0030/0150-0230-0070-0030.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0150/chapter_0230/part_0070/section_0030/0150-0230-0070-0030.html
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Assessed and taxable values are measured on January 1 of the tax year. The taxes are due to the state 
in the following November and May, i.e. in the fiscal year following the calendar year in which the values 
are measured. Coal gross proceeds are due to the state in the fiscal year two years after the calendar 
year in which the coal was produced. Federal forest receipts are received by the federal government in 
December of each year, and miscellaneous non-levy revenue (primarily interest) is deposited as 
earned. 

Analysis 

The latest year for which taxable value by class is available is the base from which future taxable values 
are derived. Growth rates are applied to the taxable value in each class of property. For the most part, 
growth rates are based on historical growth and on expected changes in tax rates in upcoming fiscal 
years. The table below shows growth rates for each class of property, for TIF and the resulting growth 
rates in net taxable value. Rates reflect both reappraisal and assumed growth rates for classes 3, 4, 
and 10. 
 

Class of Property 2023 2024 2025 2023 2024 2025

1 Mine Net Proceeds $4.432 $8.723 $8.651 12.8% 96.8% -0.8%

2 Gross Proceeds Metal Mines 47.470      46.156      45.772      13.5% -2.8% -0.8%

3 Ag Land 152.236     147.496     147.411     -0.1% -3.1% -0.1%

4 Residential and Commercial Real Estate 2,325.420  3,211.635  3,287.229  3.1% 38.1% 2.4%

5 Pollution Control Equipment 54.520      55.283      56.057      5.9% 1.4% 1.4%

7  Non Centrally Assed Utilities 0.018        0.018        0.018        522.4% 0.0% 0.0%

8 Business Personal Property 149.090     153.562     157.087     -3.6% 3.0% 2.3%

9 Electrical Utilities 618.868     634.959     651.468     12.7% 2.6% 2.6%

10 Forest Land 4.733        6.087        6.519        -1.2% 28.6% 7.1%

12 Railroads and Airlines 98.270      95.910      96.248      -6.0% -2.4% 0.4%

13 Telecomm and Electric Generation 148.451     149.194     149.940     -2.3% 0.5% 0.5%

14 Wind Generation 21.573      23.989      26.676      38.2% 11.2% 11.2%

15 C02/Qualifying Liquid Pipeline 3.640        3.640        3.640        71.4% 0.0% 0.0%

17 Data Centers 1.771        1.771        1.771        0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Total Taxable Value 3,630.491  4,538.421  4,638.486  4.1% 25.0% 2.2%

Tax Increment Financing Values 53.311      53.639      53.969      0.6% 0.6% 0.6%

Net Taxable Value $3,577.180 $4,484.782 $4,584.516 3.3% 25.4% 2.2%

Net Vo-tech Taxable Value 1,168.022  1,460.126  1,492.320  4.1% 25.0% 2.2%

Net 6-Mill Taxable Value $3,630.491 $4,538.422 $4,638.486 4.1% 25.0% 2.2%

FY 2023 taxable values are tax year 2022 taxable values.  The property w as valued on January 1, 2022, and the revenue from these 

values is collected by the state in November and May of the follow ing f iscal year.  FY 2023 values are know n, although subject to revision.

Taxable Value ($ Millions) Growth Rates

Statewide Taxable Value by Fiscal Year

 
 
The figure below shows the tax rates for all classes of property.  
 

Class of Property 2023 2024 2025

Mine Net Proceeds 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Gross Proceeds Metal Mines 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Ag Land 2.16% 2.16% 2.16%

Residential Real Estate 1.35% 1.35% 1.35%

Commercial Real Estate* 1.89% 1.89% 1.89%

Pollution Control Equipment 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Non Centrally Assed Utilities 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

Business Personal Property, above threshold 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Business Personal Property, below threshold 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Electrical Utilities 12.00% 12.00% 12.00%

Forest Land 0.37% 0.37% 0.37%

Railroads and Airlines** 3.08% 3.03% 3.06%

Telecomm and Electric Generation 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

Wind Generation 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

C02/Qualifying Liquid Pipeline 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Data Centers 0.90% 0.90% 0.90%

 *Effective Tax Rate; Actual Rate is 1.35% multiplied by 1.4

 **Estimated Rate: This rate is calculated annually

Tax Rates and Exemptions by Property Tax Class
Tax Rates
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Class 4 is by far the largest property tax class, representing 62% of taxable value in TY 2020. 
 

Class 4 
Residential

51%

Class 4 
Commercial

14%

Remaining
35%

TY 2022 Taxable Value with Class 4 Split

 
  
The following table shows a breakout of non-levy revenue as well as protested taxes by the 95 and 1.5 
mills as well as the 6-mill university account. 
 

Revenue Type 2023 2024 2025

95 Mill Revenue $319.466 $405.688 $430.311

1.5 Mill Revenue 1.667 2.098 2.138

Mill Property Tax in the General Fund 321.133 407.786 432.449

Non-Levy - Coal Gross Proceeds 7.600 12.407 12.290

Non-Levy - Federal Forest Receipts 19.831 19.831 4.682

Non-Levy - Miscellaneous Revenue 0.500 0.500 0.500

Protested Taxes 2.757 2.619 0.895

Property Taxes - 95 Mills and 1.5 Mills $351.821 $443.144 $450.817

6-Mill Property Tax Revenue - University Account $21.783 $27.231 $27.831

Nonlevy Revenue Associated with 6-Mills 1.013 1.654 1.639

Protested Taxes in Protest account (0.068) (0.068) (0.068)

Property Taxes in University Account 22.728 28.817 29.402

($ Millions)

Property Tax Revenue in General Fund and University Account

 

Revenue Estimate Assumptions 
This section contains the assumptions used to generate the LFD revenue estimate.  
 

Class 1 Class 2 Class 3 Class 4 Class 5 Class 6 Class 7

FY $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions

A 2012 $3.888 $22.987 $150.429 $1,418.797 $40.642 -               $1.194

A 2013 4.19              31.13            147.79          1,446.30       45.67            -               1.17              

A 2014 3.27              29.72            145.20          1,479.18       45.07            -               1.20              

A 2015 3.79              25.56            143.47          1,519.03       43.57            -               1.18              

A 2016 3.91              26.52            141.39          1,539.94       45.55            -               1.19              

A 2017 4.08              19.45            142.28          1,552.03       46.79            -               1.14              

A 2018 3.98              17.89            152.94          1,715.11       47.67            -               1.15              

A 2019 4.79              22.27            152.58          1,743.88       47.68            -               1.22              

A 2020 5.58              25.98            157.35          1,952.19       47.35            -               0.00              

A 2021 4.74              31.70            157.22          1,987.61       50.77            -               0.00              

A 2022 3.93              41.81            152.32          2,255.22       51.47            -               0.00              

F 2023 4.43              47.47            152.24          2,325.42       54.52            -               0.02              

F 2024 8.72              46.16            147.50          3,211.64       55.28            -               0.02              

F 2025 8.65              45.77            147.41          3,287.23       56.06            -               0.02              

F 2026 8.71              46.09            142.82          3,608.17       56.84            -               0.02              

F 2027 8.94              47.32            142.74          3,693.77       57.64            -               0.02               
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Class 8 Class 9 Class 10 Class 12 Class 13 Class 14 Class 15 Class 17

FY $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions

A 2012 $180.626 $304.226 $6.390 $71.336 $193.267 $17.143 $0.000 -                 

A 2013 175.74         322.49         6.35             72.35           197.61         15.55           -               -                 

A 2014 162.97         353.97         6.28             74.50           187.55         32.10           0.95             -                 

A 2015 147.11         374.69         6.22             72.04           169.52         16.60           1.76             -                 

A 2016 154.46         430.46         4.92             74.35           178.18         16.88           2.35             -                 

A 2017 155.33         478.42         4.92             85.93           181.61         17.67           2.35             -                 

A 2018 155.52         502.59         4.91             95.05           179.09         16.96           2.53             -                 

A 2019 159.93         501.15         4.90             88.09           172.58         21.07           2.01             -                 

A 2020 169.23         504.85         4.90             87.05           170.88         19.39           1.91             -                 

A 2021 167.30         535.25         4.87             101.16         162.73         17.57           1.83             -                 

A 2022 154.70         549.16         4.79             104.54         151.96         15.61           2.12             -                 

F 2023 149.09         618.87         4.73             98.27           148.45         21.57           3.64             1.77               

F 2024 153.56         634.96         6.09             95.91           149.19         23.99           3.64             1.77               

F 2025 157.09         651.47         6.52             96.25           149.94         26.68           3.64             1.77               

F 2026 160.69         668.41         6.98             96.89           150.69         29.66           3.64             1.77               

F 2027 164.38         685.78         7.48             97.65           151.44         32.99           3.64             1.77                

Revenue Projection 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total 239 245 253 260 266 265 275 279 292 308 328 331 357 375 473 481

General Fund 223 229 237 245 250 248 257 260 276 289 309 311 335 352 443 451

GF Growth 2.5% 3.1% 3.2% 3.4% 2.3% -1.0% 3.7% 1.2% 6.2% 4.6% 6.7% 0.7% 7.9% 5.0% 26.0% 1.7%
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Revenue History 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Total 239 245 253 260 266 265 275 279 292 308 328 331 357

General Fund 223 229 237 245 250 248 257 260 276 289 309 311 335

GF Growth 2.5% 3.1% 3.2% 3.4% 2.3% -1.0% 3.7% 1.2% 6.2% 4.6% 6.7% 0.7% 7.9%
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Property Tax 55 Mill 

Statutory Reference 
Tax Rate – 20-9-331(1), MCA; 20-9-333(1), MCA 
Tax Distribution – 20-9-331(1), MCA; 20-9-333(1), MCA 
Date Due – Half of taxes due November 30th and half are due May 31st (15-16-102(1), MCA), county 
treasurers must remit to the Department of Revenue within the first 20 days of each month money 
received in the previous month (15-1-504(1), MCA) 

Applicable Tax Rates: Each property class has its own tax rate, which is applied to the assessed 
value to produce a taxable value. For every $1,000 in taxable value, 55 mills generate $55 in state 
property taxes. 

Collection Frequency: Monthly, with significant state deposits in December and June. 

Distribution: All property tax receipts are deposited into the general fund, except revenue associated 
with the 6-mill university levy. 

Summary of Legislative Action: See main property page for list of legislative actions. 

Comparison of Legislative and Executive Forecasts 
The difference between the legislative and executive forecasts is primarily due to the difference in 
protested tax and non-levy revenue estimates. 
 

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 Total

Executive Forecast $145.000 $147.000 $151.000 $443.000

Legislative Forecast 145.000      148.000      150.000      443.000      

Difference $0.000 ($1.000) $1.000 $0.000

% Difference 0.0% -0.7% 0.7% 0.0%

Property Tax: 55 Mill
($ Millions)

  

Forecast Risks 
• Tax Increment Financing (TIF) property values 

• Abated property values 

• Non-levy revenue  

Revenue Estimate Methodology: Explained in the methodology section under “Property Tax.” 

Revenue Estimate Assumptions 
This section contains the assumptions used to generate the LFD revenue estimate.  
 

http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0200/chapter_0090/part_0030/section_0310/0200-0090-0030-0310.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0200/chapter_0090/part_0030/section_0330/0200-0090-0030-0330.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0200/chapter_0090/part_0030/section_0310/0200-0090-0030-0310.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0200/chapter_0090/part_0030/section_0330/0200-0090-0030-0330.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0150/chapter_0160/part_0010/section_0020/0150-0160-0010-0020.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0150/chapter_0010/part_0050/section_0040/0150-0010-0050-0040.html


Property Tax  55 Mill 

187 
 

55 Mill 55 Mill Taxable TIF Abatements

Total Tax GF Tax Value Value Value

FY $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions

A 2012 $140.144 $139.813 $0.000 $2,410.924 $46.300

A 2013 145.26          145.60          -               2,466.35       46.05            

A 2014 148.32          148.56          -               2,521.97       48.04            

A 2015 147.50          147.13          -               2,524.53       45.19            

A 2016 153.89          153.12          -               2,620.09       48.57            

A 2017 155.28          154.26          -               2,692.02       50.57            

A 2018 161.83          163.03          -               2,895.40       55.46            

A 2019 170.89          170.70          -               2,922.16       54.93            

A 2020 180.67          180.85          -               3,146.68       52.07            

A 2021 184.04          184.01          -               3,222.76       49.92            

A 2022 197.58          197.58          -               3,487.63       25.52            

F 2023 207.60          207.29          1.77              3,630.49       53.31            

F 2024 262.19          261.88          1.77              4,538.42       53.64            

F 2025 265.83          265.52          1.77              4,638.49       53.97            

F 2026 281.67          281.36          1.77              4,981.38       54.30            

F 2027 287.64          287.33          1.77              5,095.56       54.64             

Revenue Projection 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total 135 137 140 145 148 147 154 155 162 171 181 184 198 208 262 266

General Fund 134 136 140 146 149 147 153 154 163 171 181 184 198 207 262 266

GF Growth 3.3% 1.6% 2.5% 4.1% 2.0% -1.0% 4.1% 0.7% 5.7% 4.7% 5.9% 1.7% 7.4% 4.9% 26.3% 1.4%
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Revenue History  

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Total 135 137 140 145 148 147 154 155 162 171 181 184 198

General Fund 134 136 140 146 149 147 153 154 163 171 181 184 198

GF Growth 3.3% 1.6% 2.5% 4.1% 2.0% -1.0% 4.1% 0.7% 5.7% 4.7% 5.9% 1.7% 7.4%
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Property Tax 40 Mill 

Statutory Reference 
Tax Rate – 20-9-360, MCA 
Tax Distribution – 20-9-360, MCA 
Date Due – Half of taxes due November 30th and half are due May 31st (15-16-102(1), MCA), county 
treasurers must remit to the Department of Revenue within the first 20 days of each month money 
received in the previous month (15-1-504(1), MCA) 

Applicable Tax Rates: Each property class has its own tax rate, which is applied to the assessed 
value to produce a taxable value. For every $1,000 in taxable value, 40 mills generate $40 in state 
property taxes. 

Collection Frequency: Monthly, with significant state deposits in December and June. 

Distribution: All property tax receipts are deposited into the general fund, except revenue associated 
with the 6-mill university levy. 

Forecast Risks 
• Non-levy revenue 

• Tax Increment Financing (TIF) property values 

• Abated property values 

Revenue Estimate Methodology: Explained in the methodology section under “Property Tax.” 

Revenue Estimate Assumptions 
This section contains the assumptions used to generate the LFD revenue estimate.  

40 Mill 40 Mill Taxable TIF Abatements

Total Tax GF Tax Value Value Value

FY $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions

A 2012 $95.917 $95.690 $0.000 $2,410.924 $46.300

A 2013 97.53            97.81            -               2,466.35       46.05            

A 2014 100.38          100.54          -               2,521.97       48.04            

A 2015 99.80            99.53            -               2,524.53       45.19            

A 2016 103.26          102.70          -               2,620.09       48.57            

A 2017 105.42          104.67          -               2,692.02       50.57            

A 2018 111.17          112.04          -               2,895.40       55.46            

A 2019 117.16          117.02          -               2,922.16       54.93            

A 2020 126.00          126.13          -               3,146.68       52.07            

A 2021 125.22          125.21          -               3,222.76       49.92            

A 2022 135.90          135.89          -               3,487.63       25.52            

F 2023 143.09          142.86          1.77              3,630.49       53.31            

F 2024 179.39          179.17          1.77              4,538.42       53.64            

F 2025 183.38          183.16          1.77              4,638.49       53.97            

F 2026 197.08          196.86          1.77              4,981.38       54.30            

F 2027 201.64          201.41          1.77              5,095.56       54.64             

Revenue Projection 

http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0200/chapter_0090/part_0030/section_0600/0200-0090-0030-0600.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0200/chapter_0090/part_0030/section_0600/0200-0090-0030-0600.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0150/chapter_0160/part_0010/section_0020/0150-0160-0010-0020.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0150/chapter_0010/part_0050/section_0040/0150-0010-0050-0040.html
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total 88 92 96 98 100 100 103 105 111 117 126 125 136 143 179 183

General Fund 87 92 96 98 101 100 103 105 111 116 125 124 136 143 179 183

GF Growth 1.4% 5.3% 4.3% 2.2% 2.8% -1.0% 3.2% 1.9% 6.1% 4.3% 7.9% -0.8% 9.6% 5.1% 25.4% 2.2%
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Revenue History  

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Total 88 92 96 98 100 100 103 105 111 117 126 125 136

General Fund 87 92 96 98 101 100 103 105 111 116 125 124 136

GF Growth 1.4% 5.3% 4.3% 2.2% 2.8% -1.0% 3.2% 1.9% 6.1% 4.3% 7.9% -0.8% 9.6%
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Property Tax 6 Mill 

Statutory Reference 
Tax Rate – 15-10-108, MCA 
Tax Distribution – 15-10-108, MCA 
Date Due – Half of taxes due November 30th and half are due May 31st (15-16-102(1), MCA), county 
treasurers must remit to the Department of Revenue within the first 20 days of each month money 
received in the previous month (15-1-504(1), MCA) 

Applicable Tax Rates 
Each property class has its own tax rate, which is applied to the assessed value to produce a taxable 
value. For every $1,000 in taxable value, 6 mills generate $6 in state property taxes. 

Collection Frequency: Monthly, with significant state deposits in December and June 

Distribution: All proceeds are deposited into the university system 6 mill levy state special revenue 
account. 

Forecast Risks 
• Non-levy revenue growth 

• Tax Increment Financing (TIF) property values 

• Abated property values 

Revenue Estimate Methodology: Explained in the methodology section under “Property Tax.” 

Revenue Estimate Assumptions 
This section contains the assumptions used to generate the LFD revenue recommendation. 
 

6 Mill 6 Mill Taxable TIF Abatements

Total Tax GF Tax Value Value Value

FY $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions

A 2012 $15.324 -               $0.000 $2,410.924 $46.300

A 2013 16.11            -               -               2,466.35       46.05            

A 2014 16.01            -               -               2,521.97       48.04            

A 2015 16.09            -               -               2,524.53       45.19            

A 2016 16.75            -               -               2,620.09       48.57            

A 2017 16.95            -               -               2,692.02       50.57            

A 2018 17.84            -               -               2,895.40       55.46            

A 2019 18.73            -               -               2,922.16       54.93            

A 2020 19.88            -               -               3,146.68       52.07            

A 2021 20.13            -               -               3,222.76       49.92            

A 2022 21.92            -               -               3,487.63       25.52            

F 2023 22.73            -               1.77              3,630.49       53.31            

F 2024 28.82            -               1.77              4,538.42       53.64            

F 2025 29.40            -               1.77              4,638.49       53.97            

F 2026 31.06            -               1.77              4,981.38       54.30            

F 2027 31.70            -               1.77              5,095.56       54.64             

Revenue Projection 

http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0150/chapter_0100/part_0010/section_0080/0150-0100-0010-0080.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0150/chapter_0100/part_0010/section_0080/0150-0100-0010-0080.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0150/chapter_0160/part_0010/section_0020/0150-0160-0010-0020.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0150/chapter_0010/part_0050/section_0040/0150-0010-0050-0040.html
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total 14.8 14.8 15.3 16.1 16.0 16.1 16.8 16.9 17.8 18.7 19.9 20.1 21.9 22.7 28.8 29.4

General Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Revenue History 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Total 14.8 14.8 15.3 16.1 16.0 16.1 16.8 16.9 17.8 18.7 19.9 20.1 21.9

General Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Property Tax 1.5 Mill 

Revenue Description 
Statute requires the boards of county commissioners in the five counties where colleges of technology 
reside to levy 1.5 mills for deposit in the state general fund. 

Statutory Reference 
Tax Rate – 20-25-439(1), MCA 
Tax Distribution – 20-25-439(2), MCA 
Date Due – Half of taxes due November 30th and half are due May 31st (15-16-102(1), MCA), county 
treasurers must remit to the Department of Revenue within the first 20 days of each month money 
received in the previous month (15-1-504(1), MCA) 

Applicable Tax Rates: Each property class has its own tax rate which is applied to assessed value 
to produce a taxable value. For every $1,000 in taxable value, 1.5 mills generate $1.50 in state property 
taxes. 

Collection Frequency: Monthly, with significant state deposits in December and June 

Distribution: All property tax receipts are deposited into the general fund, except revenue associated 
with the 6-mill university levy.  

 

Forecast Risks 
• Tax Increment Financing (TIF) property values 

• Abated property values 

• Non-levy revenue growth rates  

Revenue Estimate Methodology: Explained in the methodology section under “Property Tax.” 

Revenue Estimate Assumptions 
This section contains the assumptions used to generate the LFD revenue estimate.  
 

1.5 Mill 1.5 Mill Taxable TIF Abatements

Total Tax GF Tax Value Value Value

FY $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions $ Millions

A 2012 $1.173 $1.160 $0.000 $2,410.924 $46.300

A 2013 1.20              1.19              -               2,466.35       46.05            

A 2014 1.24              1.24              -               2,521.97       48.04            

A 2015 1.21              1.22              -               2,524.53       45.19            

A 2016 1.29              1.28              -               2,620.09       48.57            

A 2017 1.29              1.29              -               2,692.02       50.57            

A 2018 1.35              1.35              -               2,895.40       55.46            

A 2019 1.49              1.49              -               2,922.16       54.93            

A 2020 1.63              1.63              -               3,146.68       52.07            

A 2021 1.46              1.46              -               3,222.76       49.92            

A 2022 1.64              1.64              -               3,487.63       25.52            

F 2023 1.68              1.67              1.77              3,630.49       53.31            

F 2024 2.11              2.10              1.77              4,538.42       53.64            

F 2025 2.15              2.14              1.77              4,638.49       53.97            

F 2026 2.31              2.29              1.77              4,981.38       54.30            

F 2027 2.36              2.34              1.77              5,095.56       54.64             

Revenue Projection 

http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0200/chapter_0250/part_0040/section_0390/0200-0250-0040-0390.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0200/chapter_0250/part_0040/section_0390/0200-0250-0040-0390.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0150/chapter_0160/part_0010/section_0020/0150-0160-0010-0020.html
http://leg.mt.gov/bills/mca/title_0150/chapter_0010/part_0050/section_0040/0150-0010-0050-0040.html
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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total 1.12 1.15 1.17 1.20 1.24 1.21 1.29 1.29 1.35 1.49 1.63 1.46 1.64 1.68 2.11 2.15

General Fund 1.12 1.16 1.16 1.19 1.24 1.22 1.28 1.29 1.35 1.49 1.63 1.46 1.64 1.67 2.10 2.14

GF Growth -0.1% 3.6% 0.4% 2.7% 4.2% -1.8% 5.2% 0.4% 4.8% 10.4% 9.5% -10.5%12.5% 1.4% 25.9% 1.9%
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Revenue History  

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Total 1.12 1.15 1.17 1.20 1.24 1.21 1.29 1.29 1.35 1.49 1.63 1.46 1.64

General Fund 1.12 1.16 1.16 1.19 1.24 1.22 1.28 1.29 1.35 1.49 1.63 1.46 1.64
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